Telephone: 011- 25710483 /25761008

Email: pc.dghrd@nic.in



भारत सरकार/Government of India वित्त मंत्रालय/Ministry of Finance, राजस्व विभाग/Department of Revenue केंद्रीय अप्रत्यक्ष कर एवं सीमा शुल्क बोर्ड/Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs मानव संसाधन विकास महानिदेशालय/Directorate General of Human Resources Development 407/8, Deep Shikha, Rajendra Place, New Delhi – 110008

F.No. HRM-II/PCM/(1)/CIR/1/2024-PLC-HRM-II-DGHRD-DELHI

Dated: 31.12.2024

То

The Pr. Chief Commissioners, CGST & Central Excise/Customs (All), The Pr. Directors General, Customs, CGST & Central Excise (All), The Chief Commissioners, CGST &Central Excise/Customs (All), The Directors General, Customs, CGST &Central Excise (All), The Pr. Chief Commissioner (AR)/CESTAT, The Principal Commissioner / Commissioners I/c of Directorates (All), The Commissioner, Settlement Commission, Chennai/Delhi/Mumbai/Kolkata, The Commissioner, Authority for Advance Rulings, Delhi/Mumbai, The Chief Controller of Factories, New Delhi, The Narcotics Commissioner, Gwalior.

Madam/Sir,

Subject: Extension of the Last date for filing of representations -Annual General Transfer 2025- reg

Please refer to the Annual General Transfer 2025 Circular dated 26.11.2024. As per para 3 of the Circular, the AGT Online Module is accessible from 01.12.2024 to 31.12.2024 (23:59Hrs).

2. Many officers have reported difficulties in filing their representations on 31.12.2024 due to the inaccessibility of the AGT Online Module. NIC has also confirmed disruption of services on their NIC servers. The AGT online Module services were restored around 7:00 pm.

3. Due to this period of downtime, the deadline for submitting the representations on the AGT Online Module has been extended till the 02.01.2025 (23:59Hrs). All other provisions of the Circular dated 26.11.2024 remain unaltered.

4. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

(Arjun Kumar Meena) Additional Director DGHRM (HRM-II)

Copy to:

- 1. The Member (Admin), CBIC, North Block, New Delhi for kind information.
- 2. The Webmaster, CBIC with a request to upload this circular along with its enclosures on the CBIC website.

(Arjun Kumar Meena) Additional Director DGHRM (HRM-II)